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“Placerville, a Unique Historical Past Forging into a Golden Future”

Planning Commission Staff Report
Meeting Date: June 15, 2021
Prepared By: Andrew Painter, City Planner

Item 5: 795 Chamberlain Street – Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 21-01: Varozza Cottage
Request and Background: Property owner Du Troupeau LLC, through its representative
Danielle Slater, proposes a two guest room bed and breakfast establishment that would host
one to four adults, traveling together, within an existing three bedroom single family home with
one car garage. No residential structure is to be removed for the bed and breakfast use or for
required parking to accommodate the proposed use. No alterations to the kitchen are proposed
with this request.
Attachment A contains the project application, site plans and site historical context report.
Recommendation: Approve CUP21-01, with the Findings and Conditions of Approval
contained in this report
Project Data:
Property Owner:

Du Troupeau LLC

Lot Size:

0.09 acres (3,920 square feet)

General Plan
Land Use:

Medium Density Residential

Zoning:

R1-6,000 Single-Family Residential Zone – Historic District (R1-6,000 – H)

Existing Site Uses:

1,230 square foot single-family residence, with accessory garage,
driveway, landscaped walking paths, rear porch and gardens.

Adjacent Zoning
and Land Use:

North:
East:
South:
West:

Representative: Danielle Slater

CBD, with existing single-family residential and commercial uses;
R1-6,000, with existing residential uses;
R1-20,000, with existing residential uses;
R1-6,000, with existing residential uses.

Utilities:

Home and site is served by City water and sewer systems.

Access:

The site has approximately fifty-six lineal feet (56’) of parcel frontage along
Chamberlain Street. Existing access driveway is approximately twelve feet (12’)
in width and twenty-seven feet (27’) in depth.
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Figure 1. Location Map

City Cemetery

PROJECT SITE

Authority For Application:
Bed and Breakfast Establishments (Section 10-4-11):
The following are the provisions and conditions for establishing bed and breakfast
establishments within the City.
1. The structure to be used as a bed and breakfast establishment shall be of historic
significance. It is the applicant's responsibility to show proof of historic significance to the
Planning Commission.
2. Two (2) parking spaces plus one additional space per room to be rented must be provided.
3. Tandem parking is allowed; however, not more than two (2) cars per tandem space shall be
allowed.
4. No residential structure shall be removed in order to allow for a bed and breakfast use, nor
shall such a structure be removed in order to provide parking for such a use.
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5. All parking spaces shall be paved to City standards with materials that maintain the
historical character of the neighborhood.
6. If the applicant is unable to meet the criteria of 2, 3, 4 or 5, the applicant may request
special consideration from the Planning Commission. The City's intent is not to encourage
yards to be destroyed, landscaping removed, or the integrity of the neighborhood altered in
order to provide parking. In such a case the applicant shall submit an analysis of parking
required and parking provided within a three hundred foot (300') radius of the subject
parcel.
7. One non-illuminated sign may be erected on the property, not to exceed eight (8) square
feet in size. No single dimension of the sign shall exceed four feet (4'). The sign shall
complement the nature of the use; i.e., historic structures should have an historic style sign.
8. The proprietor and owner are required to occupy the property.
9. The structure shall remain a residential structure; i.e., the kitchen shall not be remodeled
into a commercial kitchen.
10. Meals shall be served only to residents and overnight guests.
11. The use is subject to review at any time and may be revoked after a hearing by the Planning
Commission and a finding by the Planning Commission that the use has become detrimental
to the surrounding neighborhood.
12. A bed and breakfast use must comply with all other provisions of the zone in which it is
located and must comply with all other ordinances of the City.
13. A City business license is required.
14. Any other conditions deemed essential and desirable by the Planning Commission may be
imposed on such a use.
15. Permit to allow bed and breakfast use shall be issued for a period not to exceed two (2)
years.
16. Any permit is transferable provided that the criteria and conditions are adhered to.
Procedures: An applicant for a bed and breakfast establishment shall follow the procedures for a
Conditional Use Permit as specified in Section 10-3-6 of the Placerville City Code.
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Conditional Use Permit (Section 10-3-6):
A conditional use permit is the subject of the request. Per City Code 10-3-3, the Commission
may approve conditional uses where such uses are:
•
•
•

deemed essential or desirable to the public convenience or welfare;
in harmony with the various elements or objectives of the general plan, and
not detrimental to surrounding property.

Public Comment: The project was public noticed for Planning Commission consideration on
May 28, 2021. One public comment was received. This comment is provided as Attachment C.
Staff Analysis: The bed & breakfast request was analyzed per City Code 10-4-11, along with the
parking regulations within City Code 10-4-4, and would be consistent, subject to staff conditions
of approval as analyzed, and subject to existing City Code provisions as indicated below.
Section 10-4-11: Bed and Breakfast Establishments Criteria and Conditions
Criterion 1: Historic Significance
Historic context for the home and site would appear met with the submittal and assembly of
property ownership information and uses that was provided by the applicant. This information
indicates the home was built 1916 for Josephine and Giacomo Varozza. City permit records date
back to a remodel permit for new foundation in 1953, issued to Anna Henningsen who bought
the property from the Varozzas in 1933.
Criteria 2, 3, 5 and 6: Parking
Due to the site constraints described in the Applicant Submittal Package, parking spaces at the
City parking regulation minimum dimension of nine feet (9’) by eighteen feet (18’) (City Code
10-4-4(C)3), with required parking at one space per each guest room for overnight bed and
breakfast guests, and two for the owner occupant (Criterion 2), and no more than two cars per
tandem space (Criterion 3), required onsite parking of four vehicles cannot be met onsite. The
home’s driveway is approximately twelve feet (12’) in width and twenty-seven feet (27’) in
depth. The single car garage is twelve feet (12’) in width and twenty feet (20’) in depth.
The property owner/applicant proposes the following self-restriction and the utilization of City
Code provisions to meet the parking requirements:
1) By requiring guests (1 to 4 people) to arrive in one vehicle;
2) Utilize the provision under subsection (B) of City Code 10-4-4: Parking and Loading, that
authorizes that required parking for nonresidential uses may be provided on a parcel no
further than 300 feet from the boundaries of the parcel where the use is located and under
the same ownership. A B&B use is considered a nonresidential commercial use. The
applicant owns the adjacent parcel and residence to the west at 791 Chamberlain Street,
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located on the same side of Chamberlain Street. The driveway serving the adjacent 791
Chamberlain Street residence can accommodate effectively three total vehicles, two of
which could be in tandem. Two spaces would be utilized by the tenants at 791 Chamberlain
Street, with the third space used by the property owner when hosting guests.
3) Utilize the provision within subsection (C)8 of City Code 10-4-4 that would allow parking for
a use to be provided and located in the public right of way upon approval of the Planning
Commission, and obtaining an Encroachment Permit from the City. There is space for one
vehicle within the City’s street right of way, directly in front of the 795 Chamberlain Street
home, and westerly of the home’s driveway.
In that Criterion 2 would require four parking spaces for this B&B conditional use request, the
Applicant’s self-restriction requiring guests to arrive in one vehicle would not change this
parking space requirement count. Monitoring and enforcing the one guest vehicle selfrestriction by staff would be difficult.
The required parking can be met under the following combination if authorized by the Planning
Commission:
• Two spaces onsite at 795 Chamberlain Street, within the site’s existing garage and
driveway;
• One space provided within the driveway of the adjoining property, owned by the
Applicant, located at 791 Chamberlain Street under the provisions of City Code 10-44(B); and,
• One space provided within the City’s Chamberlain Street right of way, located directly in
front of the 795 Chamberlain Street, westerly of the home’s driveway, under the
provision of City Code 10-4-4(C)8 and Criterion 6.
These parking space locations are currently asphalt paved or concrete surfaced. Proposed
Condition 3(a) addresses parking space needs for CUP21-01.
Criterion 4: Removal of a residential structure for the use or parking
No structure for residential use would be removed to allow for the bed and breakfast use or to
provide parking.
Criterion 7: Signs
A single, non-illuminated plaque is proposed to convey the Varozza Cottage history. Dimensions
and the proposed location on the site or home were not provided and made part of the
Applicant Submittal Package. Staff conditioned the request as Condition 3(b) as follows:
3(b) One non-illuminated sign may be erected on the property, not to exceed
eight (8) square feet in area. No single dimension of the sign shall exceed four
feet (4'). The sign shall complement the nature of the use; i.e., historic
structures should have an historic style sign.
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Criterion 8: Owner Occupant Requirement
The request was filed by the property owner Du Troupeau LLC, through its Applicant
representative Danielle Slater. Ms. Slater acknowledges that she and Du Troupeau LLC own
other homes, some of these are used as short-term rentals in other communities.
The word “occupy” is not defined under City Code. Webster’s New World Dictionary defines the
word as follows:
occupy 1. to take possession of by settlement or seizure. 2. to hold possession of:
specif., a) to dwell in. b) to hold (a position of office). 3. to take up (space, time, etc.). 4.
to employ (oneself, one’s mind, etc.).
Criterion 8 has meant under previously approved bed & breakfast conditional use permits that
the property owner lives (dwells) on the site. Staff has conditioned the project to require that a
representative of the Du Troupeau LLC, the property owner, to occupy the site per the criterion.
See Condition 3(c).
Criteria 9 and 10: Kitchen and Meals
These criteria require meals to be served only to residents and overnight guests, and the
residence kitchen may not be converted to a commercial kitchen. No conversion of the kitchen
is proposed. These criteria are added as staff requested conditions of project approval. See
Conditions 3(d) and 3(e).
Criteria 11, 12, 13, 15 and 16
These criteria are added as staff requested conditions of project approval. They stipulate the
permit revocation procedure and finding necessary to revoke the conditional use permit if the
use is deemed detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood (Criterion 11) (see Condition 3(f)) ;
they further require the request to comply with the provisions of the R1-6,000 Zone, and all
other ordinances in the City (Criterion 12) (see Condition 3(g)); the property owner must obtain
a business license for the requested use (Criterion 13) (see Condition 3(h)). Criterion 15 permits
a bed and breakfast use to be issued only for a period not to exceed two (2) years. This
provision has not been routinely enforced by the City for the two operating bed and breakfast
establishments within the City. Criterion 16 addresses the transferability clause of the
requested use, provided the criteria and conditions are adhered to (see Condition 3(i).
Criterion 14
This criterion allows the Planning Commission to impose conditions deemed essential and
desirable on the use. In addition to the staff recommended conditions of approval mentioned
above, the property and use owner operator shall comply with the provisions and requirements
of Title 5, Chapter 16: Uniform Occupancy Tax Ordinance. See Condition 3(j).
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Environmental Review: Pursuant to 15332 (Class 32) of the California Environmental Quality
Act Guidelines, in that the project site is located within the city limits; the site is designated Low
Density Residential and Medium Density Residential, with corresponding R-1, 6,000 zoning,
where single-family residential uses are permitted and conditional uses may be granted upon
securing a conditional use permit; the application for a bed and breakfast use was submitted in
accordance with Section 10-4-11: Bed and Breakfast Establishments and Section 10-3-6:
Conditional Use Permit of the Zoning Code; the proposed project is less than five acres, the site
has not value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species; the project as conditioned
would not result in significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality and water quality, and
the site is served adequately by public water and sewer services meeting City requirements.
Recommendation: The site grounds with its existing garden area, and the home’s history and
outward character would provide a tranquil and inviting environment for overnight guests.
Based on these site attributes, along with staff’s analysis contained in this report, and the
recommended conditions of approval for the CUP21-01 use, findings to support the requested
approval can be made. Staff therefore recommends the Commission take the following action
to conditionally approval CUP21-01:
I. Make the finding that the CUP21-01 request is categorically exempt from environmental
review pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32) of the California Quality Act Guidelines due to
the following:
•

•

•
•
•

The project site is located within the city limits; the site is designated Medium Density
Residential, with corresponding R-1, 6,000 zoning, where single-family residential uses
are permitted;
The application for a bed and breakfast use was submitted in accordance with Section
10-4-11: Bed and Breakfast Establishments and Section 10-3-6: Conditional Use Permit
of the Zoning Code;
The proposed project is less than five acres, and the site has no value as habitat for
endangered, rare or threatened species;
The project as conditioned would not result in significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality and water quality, and
The site is served adequately by public water and sewer services meeting City
requirements.

II. Make the finding that the CUP21-01 request is desirable for the public convenience and
welfare by providing a service of overnight accommodation to the traveling and visiting
public within a home with an historic context.
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III. Make the finding that the CUP21-01 request as conditioned is consistent with and in
harmony with the General Plan and Zoning Regulations, with no detriment to the
surrounding properties.
IV. Approve Conditional Use Permit 21-01, authorizing a two guest room bed and breakfast
establishment within an existing single family home, subject to the conditions provided as
Attachment C, as recommended by staff or with modifications and additions by the
Planning Commission.
Attachments: The project applicant submitted the following documents regarding the request:
A. Applicant Submittal Package
B. Public Comment
C. Conditions of Approval
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Attachment A.
Applicant Submittal Package
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Attachment B.
Public Comments Received
Email from Ray and Betty Peterson dated June 7, 2021
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Attachment C.
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) 21-01 – The Varozza Cottage
Conditions of Approval
Planning Division
1. CUP21-01 shall apply only to the project parcel, APN 003-071-030, with address of 795
Chamberlain Street, regardless of any change of ownership.
2. The Project Site shall be developed and maintained in accordance with CUP21-01 conditions
of approval.
3. CUP21-01 allows for two bedrooms of the home to be rented for transient occupancy under
a bed and breakfast establishment consistent with the provisions and maintenance of the
following:
(a) Two (2) vehicle parking spaces plus one additional space per room to be rented must be
provided for a total of four spaces. Vehicle parking shall be provided as follows:
(1) Two spaces shall be provided within the driveway and the garage located onsite;
(2) One space shall be provided within the driveway of 791 Chamberlain Street, on
property owned by the project applicant; and,
(3) One space shall be provided within the City’s Chamberlain Street right of way and
directly in front of the 795 Chamberlain Street home and westerly of the home’s
driveway, upon obtaining an Encroachment Permit from the City Engineering
Department.
In the event the property located at 791 Chamberlain Street under provision (a)(2) is no
longer under the ownership of the property authorized under CUP21-01 at 795
Chamberlain Street, such occurrence would be a violation of the CUP21-01 conditions of
approval.
In the event an Encroachment Permit is not obtained and maintained under provision
(a)(3), such occurrence would be a violation of the CUP21-01 conditions of approval.
(b) One non-illuminated sign may be erected on the property, not to exceed eight (8)
square feet in area. No single dimension of the sign shall exceed four feet (4'). The sign
shall complement the nature of the use; i.e., historic structures should have an historic
style sign. The Applicant/Property Owner shall apply for and obtain a sign permit for any
site/business identification signs authorized in accordance with the Placerville Zoning
Code Section 10-4-11 and regulated under Section 10-4-17 from the Development
Services Department.
(c) The property owner representative is required to occupy the CUP21-01 property.
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(d) The 795 Chamberlain Street home shall remain a residential structure; i.e., the kitchen
shall not be remodeled into a commercial kitchen.
(e) Meals shall be served only to residents and overnight guests.
(f) CUP21-01 is subject to review at any time and may be revoked after a hearing by the
Planning Commission and a finding by the Planning Commission that the use has
become detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood, or found in violation of
conditions of project approval.
(g) The bed and breakfast use must comply with all other provisions of the zone in which it
is located and must comply with all other ordinances of the City.
(h) A City business license is required for the CUP21-01 use.
(i) CUP21-01 is transferable provided that the criteria and conditions are adhered to.
(j) The property and use owner operator shall comply with the provisions and
requirements of Title 5, Chapter 16: Uniform Occupancy Tax Ordinance for the CUP2101 use.
4. A permit from the City of Placerville Building Division will be required. The occupancy type
must be one of the types listed in the 2019 CBC Chapter 3. If any construction is proposed
to be done it will be required to comply with the current 2019 California Building Code
requirements and the City of Placerville’s Building Regulations as applicable.
The applicant shall submit all necessary completed forms and constructions documents to
the city for review and approval. Construction shall not commence until the building permit
is issued. The applicant shall submit all necessary forms documents to other agencies as
applicable (typically El Dorado County Fire Protection District, El Dorado County
Environmental Management, and others if applicable).
Occupancy shall not occur until the final inspection is completed and approved, approval
from other agencies as applicable, and issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy by the City of
Placerville Development Services Department.
5. Any new use, modification or expansion of the use, or activities not authorized under this
Conditional Use Permit, shall be subject to the review and approval of a new conditional use
permit.
6. The permit shall expire and become null and void eighteen (18) months after the date of
granting such permit, unless required conditions have been met and inspected by the
Development Services Department, prior to the date of expiration.
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